

Republic of the Philippines

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City of Manila

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 36

Series of 2022

RECONSTITUTION OF THE MARKET COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, under Section 455 paragraph (b)(2) of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the undersigned Mayor of the City of Manila has the power to enforce all laws and ordinances relative to the governance of the city;

WHEREAS, Section 159 of Ordinance No. 8331, otherwise known as the 2013 Omnibus Revenue Code of the City of Manila, provides for a permanent Market Committee and the composition and powers thereof;

THEREFORE, I, MARIA SHEILAH "HONEY" H. LACUNA-PANGAN, MD, FPDS, Mayor of the City of Manila, by virtue of the powers vested in me by the 1987 Philippine Constitution, the Local Government Code of 1991, and existing laws, hereby order the constitution of the Market Committee as follows:

Section 1. Composition. Pursuant to Section 159 of the 2013 Omnibus Revenue Code of the City of Manila, the following are the members of the Market Committee:

:

Chairperson

The City Administrator

Members

Officer-in-Charge, City Treasurer's

Office

The City Legal Officer

Chairperson of the Committee on Markets, City Council of Manila

Representative, Market Vendors'

Association

Section 2. Functions. The Market Committee as herein constituted shall undertake the functions as provided under Section 159 of the Revenue Code of the City of Manila as follows:

- Conduct drawing of lots and opening of bids for the adjudication of vacant or newly constructed stalls or boots in the city public market in the presence of the City Auditor or his duly authorized representative;
- Adjudicate the transfer of stallholders from one section to another or from one stall to another, and
- Recommend measures or actions, as may be necessary, in the resolution of problems in connection with the occupancy of stalls, boots or spaces in the public market.

Section 3. Meetings. The Market Committee shall convene immediately upon issuance hereof and thereafter every second Monday of every month upon the call of the Chairman or any of its members when necessary and shall submit a report to the Mayor of the City of Manila thereafter. PL

Section 4. Secretariat. The Market Administration Office shall provide technical and secretarial support to the Market Committee. The Market Administrator, in particular, shall undertake the initial evaluation of applications on the award of stalls and pre-qualify them and thereafter submit the list to the committee for final evaluation and approval.

Section 5. Executive Order No. 24 and all prior inconsistent orders, issuances, or directives are considered repealed or modified accordingly.

Section 6. This Order consists of only two (2) pages and shall take effect immediately upon issuance.

Section 7. A copy of this Executive Order shall be furnished the Office of the President, Malacañang Palace, pursuant to paragraph (b)(xii), Section 455 of the Local Government Code of 1991. gk

Done this 14Th of SEPTEMBER 2022, in the City of Manila, Philippines.

MARIA SHEILAH "HONEY" H. LACUNA-PANGAN MD, FPPS &

Mayor of the City of Manila

ATTESTED BY:

ATTY. MARLON M. LACSON Y

Secretary to the Mayor

FO 2022/marketcommi